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Date March 28, 2022 %

CcC

Subject Tasker Subdivision - Preliminary Plan

An application has been submitted to Elk Ridge City for the Tasker Subdivision (Project). The
following is a brief description of the project and some background information to provide clarity
as to what ordinances need specific consideration and how these ordinances have been taken
into consideration in the staff review:

Project Overview
Zoning: R-1-15,000
Project Total Acreage: 0.5985 acres

Total Number of Single-Family Residential Lots: 2 lots for a gross density of 3.34 dwellings per
acre. :

Background

The Tasker Subdivision is a division of a single lot located at 125 South Fremont Way. The Lot
has an interesting history beginning as two lots (5 and 6 of Block #4) in the Salem Hills
Subdivision Plat A and then being combined through-the approval of the Bryan Murray
Subdivision in 1996. The current proposed subdivision would divide the existing lot back into
two lots.

Salem Hills Plat A was approved by the Utah County Commission in 1971. The area has
incorporated and currently the subdivision is zoned as R-1-15,000. The history of the Salem
Hills Subdivision is very extensive. In 1983 a bank takeover of a pending subdivision phase led
to the subsequent parceling of Plat K which had not yet received final approval. This parceling
left a large number of properties in the Salem Hills Subdivision that are not legal zoning lots and
do not fit the current zoning. Since then some of the larger open space areas were sold by the
original developers as lots which again are not legal zoning lots and in some cases don't meet
the size requirements of the zone. As this was occurring in the Salem Hills Subdivision other
subdivisions to the north of Park Drive were being approved and developed leaving small
parcels in between subdivisions that did not quite meet the requirements for the zoning. In 2006
during a development boom the City recognized the problem that had been created by these
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illegal zoning lots and put a remedy in the code to try to address the issue. The solution was
codified as the following:

10-12-30: ZONE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS; EXCEPTION:

The planning commission may approve, following a public hearing, a subdivision with a lot that
has a width, side setbacks and/or area less than that required by this title, provided the following
conditions are met:

A. The proposed lot width, side setbacks and/or area in the R-1-20,000 and R-1-15,000
zones shall be at least eighty percent (80%) of the minimum lot width, side setbacks and/or area
required by these zones or at least the same width, side setbacks and/or area as eighty percent
(80%) of the lots within four hundred feet (400') of the property fronting on the same street.

B. The proposed subdivision shall contain no more than two (2) lots.

C. The proposed subdivision shall meet all other subdivision and zoning ordinance
requirements, including front and rear setbacks.

D. Any person requesting a subdivision under this exception shall submit a plan showing
compliance with the setback, driveway slope and buildable area requirements for the lot that
has a width or area less than that required by this title. (Ord. 06-16, 11-14-2006)

The Exception provides multiple ways that a lot in a subdivision can be approved with the
exception. It is recognized that the code states: “a subdivision with a lot that has....” And the
proposed subdivision would contain two lots that would need this exception. In all other respects
the subdivision meets the requirements and intent of the Zone Development Standards
Exception ordinance as follows:

A. The proposed lot width, side setbacks and/or area in the R-1-20,000 and R-1-15,000
zones shall be at least eighty percent (80%) of the minimum lot width, side setbacks
and/or area required by these zones or at least the same width, side setbacks and/or area
as eighty percent (80%) of the lots within four hundred feet (400') of the property fronting
on the same street.

Complies (The lots in this subdivision are located in the R-1-15,000 zone and meet the
necessary requirements as follows:

R 1—15,000 Zone Requirements Proposed Lot 1 Proposed Lot 2
Minimum Lot width 100’ 107.471 97’-2"

At least 80% per ordinance 80’ Complies Complies

Side Setbacks 12’ e 12"

At least 80% per ordinance 9.6’ Complies Complies

Area 15,000 sq.ft. 13,597 sq.ft. 12,480 sq.ft.
At least 80%per ordinance 12,000 sq.ft. Complies Complies

The proposed lots meet the requirements for being within 80% of the minimum lot width,
side setbacks and area of the R-1-15,000 zone. The other option to meet similar width
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side setbacks and/or are of at least 80% of the lots within 400 feet of the property fronting
on the same street is an or and was not chosen.)

B. The proposed subdivision shall contain no more than two (2) lots.
Complies (The Tasker Subdivision is a two lot subdivision.)

C. The proposed subdivision shall meet all other subdivision and zoning ordinance
requirements, including front and rear setbacks.

Complies (When constructed the existing home on Lot 1met all of the zoning requirements
at the time including the 30, front set back and 20’ rear setback. It is grandfathered in as it
is existing and the setbacks for that lot must remain the same as they were in place at the
time the building permit was pulled. Lot 2 is configured to be able to meet all other current
subdivision zoning ordinance requirements for the R-1-15,000 zone.)

D. Any person requesting a subdivision under this exception shall submit a plan showing
compliance with the setback, driveway slope and buildable area requirements for the lot
that has a width or area less than that required by this title.

Complies: (The plan submitted in the application shows details for setbacks and buildable
area that show compliance with the requirements of the R-1-15,000 Zone and the Zone
Development Standards Exception as well as general Note #6 noting that the Driveways
shall not exceed 12%.)

Recommendation

As noted in this memo exceptions would be required to allow this subdivision to move forward
as proposed. The City Land Development Code has provided an exception that might cover the
necessary exception for this proposal to move forward however, the exception in its opening line
mentions the words “a lot” which may be up for interpretation as to the singularity or plurality of
its use: “The planning commission may approve, following a public hearing, a subdivision with a
lot that has a width, side setbacks and/or area less than that required by this title, provided the
following conditions are met.”

Does the language in the opening sentence mean that the subdivision may only have one lot
that has these characteristic thus limiting the number of lots for which this may apply to within
the subdivision? Or is this referring to the specific characteristics of a lot but does not limit the
number of lots within the subdivision that have those characteristics?

Iltem B. in the exception notes that: “The proposed subdivision shall contain no more than two
(2) lots.” Item B. clearly defines the total number of lots that can be in the applicable subdivision.
There are many instances in the City code where the word lot is used to explain what
requirements are specific to a lot but clearly does not intend that those requirements are only
applicable to a single specific lot or limit the number of lots for which those requirements apply.
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The language found in this ordinance is a little vague. It does not say "a single lot" however, it
also does not say “a lot or lots” or say “lots that have”.

State Code Specifically States:

10-9a-306. Land use authority requirements -- Nature of land use decision.

(1) A land use authority shall apply the plain language of land use regulations.

(2) If a land use regulation does not plainly restrict a land use application, the land use
authority shall interpret and apply the land use requliation to favor the land use application.

(3) A land use decision of a land use authority is an administrative act, even if the land use
authority is the legislative body.

Staff has found that other than the interpretation discussed above, the proposed subdivision
meets the requirements of the code with the application of the Zone Development Standards

Exception and recommends that upon a favorable discussion that the exceptions be granted,
and the Tasker Subdivision be approved.

-END-
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE PROUECT IS LOCATED [N THE NORTHEAST GUARTER OF
SECTIN 16, TOWNSHI® § SOUTH, RANGE 2 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE
& MERIDIAN,

2 EACH LOT WIL BE REQURED TO PROVCE A DETAILED SITE &
GRADING. PLAN WHEN SUBMITTING FOR A BUILDING PLAMIT,

1 AL CONSTRUCTION T0 BE 10 CURRENT ARWA CONSTRUCTION
SPECINCATIONS AND DETAILS TOGETHER WTH ELK FIGGE GTY
STANDARDS, WHERE APPLICABILE.

4. THERE IS A 10 PUE ALCNG ALL FRONT, & ALONG REAR LOT
LINES, AND SHARED 16° P.ULE. (8" EACH LOT) ALDKG INTERIOR LOT
LNES, AS SHOWM HERECN. THERE IS A 12’ P.UE ALDNG THE

MORTMERLY AOUNDARY LINE. PER FREWIOUS PLAT.

5. AL PULE. (PUBLIE UTILITY EASEMENTS) ARE OEDICATED TD ELK

AUDGE CIT.

6. DRIVEWATS SHALL NOT EXCEED 12% GRADE.

7. LOT 1 HAS AN EXISTING HDUSE AND EXISTING CITY SERWCES

THAT WILL REMAN,

6. THE PREVIOUS LOT LINES AMD ANY PULE. ALDNG SAID PREVIOUS

LOT UNED WLL HE VACATED. THE UTILITY COMPANIES’ SIGNATURES.

WL ACCIPT THE VACATION AND NEW P.UE. A5 SHOWN HEREGH.

5. BUILDING SETBACKS ARE 30' FRONT, 10 SIDES AND 20° REAR

FCR LOT 1. GUILDING SETBACKS ARE 30' FRONT, 12' SOES AND 30°

REAR FOR LOT 2. DWNGR OF LOT 2 MAY EXCERCISE OPTION TO

REDUCE DNE O THE OTHER FRONT OR REAR SETBACX 10 25° PER

ELK AIOGE OTY CODE 13-7A-0, SUBSECTION A, SUBSECTICN 4.
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SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 8 SDUTH,
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SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP @ SOUTH,
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ABLE AREA % WOUSE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY
| SR B b O TE ML

| R R o

. LOT 7, BLOCK 4

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
|, DAVIO F. HUNT, DO HEREGY CERTIFY THAT | AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR,
AND THAT | HOLD CERTINZATE to, S243543-2201a5 PAESCHIOED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE oF
UTAH, | FURTMER CERTFY BY AUTHORITY OF THE DWNERS, | HAVE WADE A SURVEY OF THi TRACT OF
LAND SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AKD DESCRIGED BELOW, AND HAVE SUBDWIDED SAWD TRACT OF LAMD
INTO (DTS, BLOCKS, STAEETS, AND EASEWENTS AND THE SWME HAS ULIN CORRECILY SURVETED AND
STAKED ON THE GROUND AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AND THAT THIS PLAT IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

ALL OF LOT 1, FLAT A BRYAN WA/RRAY SUBIIVISON ACCORDING TO THE OFFICAL FLAT MECOMDED A5 AP
217 ON TLE AT TNE UTAH COUNTY AECORDEN'S OFFICE MDAC PAATICULARLY DESCREED AS FOLLOWS

BEGNAIND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER GF SAID PLAT A, BRYAN NURAAY SUDIVISON, SK0 PONT DEING
LOCATED: SOUTH OU'3351" EAST ALGNG THE SECTION g 5 FEET | . 1| 0 CAST

" "FDU THE NORTH £AST CORNER OF SECTION 28, TOMNSHIP § SOUTH, NANGE 2 EAST,

FONT & BEGRNNG.
AREA = £2985 ACRES, WORS OB 155
2 am

03-01-22
DATE

PROPERTT DESCAIDED (N THE SURVEYDR'S CERTIICATE HEREON AND SHOWN ON THIS MAP. HAVE
EAUSED THE SAME 10 BE SUBDIVIDED N 10 LOTS, STREETS, AND EASEWENTS, AND DO HETERT
EEDICATE THE STREETS, EASEMENTS AND OTHER FUBUC AREAS AS INOICATED HEREON 10 ELK RINGE
GTY FOR PERPETUAL USE OF THE PLELIC.

W WINESS WERCOP WE HWAVE WERCUNTO SET DU WANDS THS . DAY OF

an 20
UMITED LIABILTY COMPANY:

INDIVIDUAL:
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TRUSTEES:

ACCEPTANCE OF LEGISLATIVE BODY

THE EITY COUNCIL OF ELK RIDCE GTY, COUNTY CF UTAN, APPROVES THIS SURDIVSON AND HEREBY
ACCEFTS THE QEDCCATIDN OF ALL STREETS, EASEMENTS AND DTWER PLOLIC ARTAS A5 INDICATED
HERECH TO SALEM CITY FOR FERFETUAL USE OF THE PUBLIC.

APPROVED THIS.

A 07 _AD. 20__

APFROVED AS TO FORU

ATTEST,

e i o
(500 5t fiioe)

(Sea Sacl Baine)

PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVAL
AFPROVED THIS . DAY OF

AD. 20__BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION.

CHAIRPLRSON, FLARNING COMMISSION DIRECTOR - SECRETART

TASKER

INCLUDES A VACATION OF LOT 1, PLAT A,
BRYAN MURRAY SUBIDIVISION

TAL SUBDIVISION
SCALE: 1™ = 30° FEET
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ACCUPANCY [SSUED BY ELK RIDGE CY NOTARY'S COMMISSION EXPIRATION DATE

A NOTARY PUBLIC COMMISSIONED IN UTAH"

PRINT HAHE

STATE OF LTAK
COUNTY @F UTAH

ON THE __DAY OF, . AD. 20_, PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME.
WHO GERIG BY UE DULY SWORN DID SAY EACH FOR WASELF, THAT HE, THE EXECUTNE

55

W BELE OF BND CONPORATIN Uy, AUTHCRATY oF A FEsDLuTon OF 115 BOARD OF DIRECTORS
EXEGUTED THE SAME AND THAT THE SEAL AFFIXED 1S THE SEAL OF SAID CORFDRATICH.
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